GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

SESSION LAW 2011-25 HOUSE BILL 187

AN ACT TO DIRECT THE GASOLINE AND OIL INSPECTION BOARD TO ADOPT RULES RELATED TO THE LABELING OF DISPENSING PUMPS AND OTHER DISPENSING DEVICES THAT OFFER ETHANOL-BLENDED GASOLINE FOR RETAIL SALE IN NORTH CAROLINA.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Article 3 of Chapter 119 of the General Statutes is amended by adding a new section to read:

"§ 119-27.2. Labels for dispensing pumps and devices offering ethanol-blended gasoline for retail sale.

- (a) The Gasoline and Oil Inspection Board shall adopt rules to require labels for all dispensing pumps and other dispensing devices that offer ethanol-blended gasoline for retail sale in North Carolina. The Board shall require the use of labels to indicate that the gasoline offered for retail sale contains either of the following:
 - (1) Ten percent (10%) or less ethanol by volume.
 - (2) Greater than ten percent (10%) ethanol by volume.
- (b) Rules adopted pursuant to subsection (a) of this section may include information as to the ethanol content of blended gasoline that is more specific than the information required by subsection (a) of this section."

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 31^{st} day of March, 2011.

- s/ Walter H. Dalton President of the Senate
- s/ Thom Tillis Speaker of the House of Representatives
- s/ Beverly E. Perdue Governor

Approved 10:20 a.m. this 7th day of April, 2011

